## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY AGREEMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
N			ame	Execution Date				
Diamond Antenna and Microwave Corporat			tion	12/30/2010				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Boston Private Bank & Trust Company							
Street Address:	Ten Post Office	Ten Post Office Square						
City:	Boston	Boston						
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS							
Postal Code:	02109							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number								
		180218						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
Fax Number: (617)574-7658								
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       617-574-3518								
Phone: 617-574-3518					3			
Email:       smordas@goulstonstorrs.com         Correspondent Name:       Stacey Mordas								
Address Line 1: 400 Atlantic Avenue								
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-3333								
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Stacey A. Mordas					
Total Attachments: 5 source=PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (EXECUTED)#page3.tif source=PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (EXECUTED)#page4.tif source=PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (EXECUTED)#page5.tif								

### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 30, 2010, is made by each of the entities listed on the signature pages hereof (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of Boston Private Bank & Trust Company ("<u>Lender</u>").

### $\underline{WITNESSETH}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement of even date herewith by and between Diamond Antenna and Microwave Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and Lender (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified in accordance with its terms, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), Lender has agreed to extend credit for the benefit of the Grantors;

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to extend credit under the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Lender that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement of even date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified in accordance with its terms, the "Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, each Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Lender this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement.

2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to Lender a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (exclusive of any below-mentioned licenses which, by their terms do not permit the assignment thereof, but solely to the extent that such anti-assignment provisions are effective under the UCC) (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

(a) all of its Patents and Patent Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;

(b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and

(c) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License.

3. <u>COLLATERAL AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Lender pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

GSDOCS\2033861.1

### PATENT REEL: 025573 FRAME: 0677

4. <u>AMENDMENTS IN WRITING</u>. None of the terms or provisions of this Patent Security Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by an instrument in writing signed by Lender and the Grantors.

5. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Patent Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by the internal laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within such Commonwealth, without regard to conflict of laws principles.

[Signature pages follow]

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

DIAMOND ANTENNA AND MICROWAVE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, as Grantor

Putty By:\_

Name: Jeffrey T. Gilling Title: Chief Executive Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

PATENT REEL: 025573 FRAME: 0679

### ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

BOSTON PRIVATE BANK & TRUST COMPANY, as Lender

By: UP Name: Victoria

Title: Senior Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

PATENT REEL: 025573 FRAME: 0680

### SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

### PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Patent Name	Patent Number	Issue Date
Microwave Compressive Choke / Compressive Journal	7,180,218 (US)	February 20, 2007

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

#### PATENT LICENSES

None.

GSDOCS\2033861.1

**RECORDED: 12/31/2010**